

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LOUIS LAMBERT MARTIN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S175356

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 29 2010

Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk

Appellate District Division Two, Case No. E046579
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FSB803105
The Honorable John N. Martin, Judge

Deputy

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KELLEY JOHNSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 216387
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-3155
Fax: (619) 645-2581
Email: Kelley.Johnson@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument	5
I. Although the rule set forth in <i>Harvey</i> prohibits a trial court from considering facts relating to a dismissed count when imposing a prison sentence as a result of a plea agreement, the <i>Harvey</i> rule does not limit a trial court’s ability to impose probation conditions that are reasonably necessary to foster a defendant's rehabilitation and reformation	5
A. The policies and goals of probation.....	6
B. This court’s holding in <i>Harvey</i> and the effect of the “ <i>Harvey</i> waiver”	9
C. The <i>Beagle</i> court was wrong to conclude that <i>Harvey</i> applies to conditions of probation.....	10
D. The <i>Harvey</i> rule does not apply to conditions of probation which are necessary to protect the public, and to rehabilitate and reform the probationer.....	15
1. Appellant’s “Equity” arguments are not persuasive	16
2. The United States Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Blakely</i> and <i>Cunningham</i> do not support appellant’s argument that the <i>Harvey</i> rule applies to probation conditions.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Even if the <i>Harvey</i> rule does apply to conditions of probation, the trial court properly imposed the domestic violence conditions here because appellant's domestic violence offense was transactionally related to the offense to which he pled guilty.....	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Johnson</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 241	13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403]	19, 20
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856]	19, 20
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 868 [107 S.Ct. 3164, 97 L.Ed.2d 709]	6
<i>In re Bushman</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 767	7
<i>In re Carl N.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 423	10
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133	6
<i>Malone v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1974) 502 F.2d 554	16
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471 [92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484]	6
<i>People v. Balestra</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 57	8, 9
<i>People v. Baragan</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 236	12
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 415	passim
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1733	22

<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1114	1, 7, 8, 17
<i>People v. Chandler</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 782	14
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 839	1, 7
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 491	21
<i>People v. Goulart</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 71	13
<i>People v. Harvey</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 754	passim
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1081	1, 6, 13, 19
<i>People v. Lent</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 486	passim
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 615	9, 18
<i>People v. Mancebo</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 735	6
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 759	7, 8
<i>People v. Mauch</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 669	13
<i>People v. Miller,</i> <i>supra</i> , 256 Cal.App.2d	18
<i>People v. Munoz</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 160	10, 20
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 375	6, 8, 16
<i>People v. Osslo</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 75	8, 9, 16

<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	19
<i>People v. Simon</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 761	10
<i>People v. Thrash</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 898	19
<i>People v. Toro</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 966	12, 17
<i>People v. Wardlow</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 360	8
<i>People v. Wittig</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 124	13
<i>Petersen v. Dunbar</i> (9th Cir. 1966) 355 F.2d 800	13
<i>Porth v. Templar</i> (10th Cir. 1971) 453 F.2d 330	6, 16
<i>United States v. Showalter</i> (7th Cir. 1991) 933 F.2d 573	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)	16
Penal Code	
§ 15.....	6, 13
§ 69.....	2
§ 273.5, subd. (a).....	2
§ 654.....	13
§ 1202.7.....	1, 6, 7
§ 1203.1.....	passim
§ 1203.1, subd. (a)(2).....	13
§ 1203.1, subd. (j).....	7, 15, 17
§ 1203.2a.....	13
§ 1203.4, subd. (a).....	13, 14
§ 1203.097(c)(1)	16
§ 1203, subd. (a).....	12
§ 1203, subd. (b)(1).....	18
§ 1203, subd. (h)	18
§ 1445.....	6
§ 12020, subd. (a).....	11

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

rule 421(a).....9
rule 4.4219

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000) Punishment, § 273,
p. 360..... 10
3 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000) Punishment, § 274,
p. 361.....21
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1981) p. 456..... 13
